nine (149) males (55.4%) and one hundred and twenty
(120) female subjeru (44.6%) and a sex ratio H/F of 1.2.
They were aged 10-18 years old and in formai or informai
training.

Memories of lullabies and people performing them to
respondents

Of the surveyed two hundred and sixty-nine (269)
adolescents, the study found 116, or 43.1% of the study
population who said they remembered the songs or
lullabies as their parents and other relatives sang them in
their early childhood. Sixty (60) girls (51.7%) and 56 boys
(48.3%) giving a sex ratio of 0.9 remembered these